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Emploreea Provident Fu.D4

•a•. 8111rl IL Baidu: Will UJe Minister ol Lalaoar &114 JteJaabWtaUon be pleased to state·

(a) whether it has come to the notice of Government that many emp'oyers in West Bengal do not deposit the Provident Fund dues with the proper authorities;

(b) whether rt baa Also come \o the QDttce of IGePetmnen1 that many em·
p)oyeft JD West Benpl have failed to

'lubrnit annual reports tQ the Provident Fund subscribea amon1 their employees; and

(c) if eo, the actlon taken thereon?

The Min.later &t State In tbe Ministry of Labour, Empl"1!leo.t a.ad
.Belaabilltadaa <Shrl L N. Mlsbra): (a)
Some employers bave defaulted in the payment of provident fund contributions to th~ Employees' Provident
Fund

(b) 'nle oblipt'ton to furnish the Annual Statements of Account.! to the members attaches to the Regional Provident Fund Commissioner and not to the employers As on 31st March.
1987, 24055 Statements of Accounts for 1965-66 remained to be issued to th& members.

(c) Legal and administrative action has been taken to deal with the posi·
tion disclo.ed by the answer to part
(a} above.

Jouu Consultatllve MGclllnerJ

•509. Shrl YaJna Datt Sharma:
Sbrl Ja.pnnatbarao Joslat:
Shrl R. S . VldyarthJ:
Shrl BarclQ.Jal Devpn:

Wil' the Minister of Home AJraJn be pleased to state

(a) whether a meet.mg of the National Council of the Joint Consultative Mac!Unery ot the Central Government and its employees was he'd on the 29th May. 1967; and

(b) if so. whether any agy-eement was reached with the employees over their demand and, if not, issues referred tor arbitration?

The Depaty M1nister in the MlnistrY of BOIDe AJlaln (8bl1 It. s. aun.-
sv.um1> : (a) Yes. Sir.

( b) There were t5 it«m\s on the agenda of which 6 were from the previous meetinr held on January 30th and 31st. 1007, and bad been refe?'l'e<i
to cornmittffs of the National Coundl.
Ot these 6 items. 5 were taken U1I at the meeting of the National Council on 29th and 30th May. Agreement was reached on 2 of them whi'e there was no agreement on the remaining 3 items which formed part of the agenda.

No item has been referred to arbi tration because no request for arbitra tion has b£en received either from the staff side or the official side.

Powers (!>f Metropo’iUn Council, Delhi

*519. Shri Kan war Lai Gupta: Will the Minister of Home Affair* bo pleased to state:

(a) whether the Chief .Executive Councillor, Delhi met him recent’y and requested him to transfer some of the reserved subjects to the Execu tive Council;

(b) whether it is also a fact that hi‘
has agreed to do so; and

(c) if so, the details thereof'’

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Home Affairs (Shri Vidya Charan Shukla): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c> The Home Minister agreed to consider whether the sub ject of housing could be transferred to the list of subjects with in the purv:ew of the Executive Council. This matter is under examination

Telephone Exchange, clarkhi Dadri

2399. Shri Ram Kishan Gupta: Will the Minister of Communications be pleased to state the time ’ikely Vo be taken to construct and complete the building for the Telephone Exchange at Charkhi Dadri (Haryana)?

The Minister of State in the Depart ment of Parliamentary Affaire and Qmunoieititiu (Shri I* K. Gujral):
A plot of ■and for constructing the telephone exchange building has been selected. Land will be acquired through land acquisition proceedings Construction of a telephone exchange building will be taken up after posses sion of the land has been taken. A medium sized exchange building nor mally takes about 1| years to  con
struct.

DeUti-Bhiwatti Telephone Line

2310. Shri Ram Kishan GnPta: Will the Minister of Communications be pleased to state:

fa) the number of times the tele phone line between Delhi and Bhiwani went out of order frortf 1st January.
1967 to 30th April, 1967;

(b) the reasons for such break down. and

(c) the steps taken to prevent break downs and to improve the service on the said telephone line’

The Minister of State In tbe Depart ments of Parliamentary Affairs and Communications (Shri I. K. Gujral):
(a! One circuit 104 times, the other 117 times

(b) Mainly due to.—

(i) frequent failure of public power supply at Bhiwani and the strike by Punjab Statf Electricity Board Employeê
in April.

(ii) theft of copper wire.

(in) damage due to overloaded trucks hitting the wires

(c) (1) In order to improve the power supply position, an Engine Al ternator is proposed to be installed at

Bhiwani,

(2) cases of copper wire theft have been taken up with the po’lce.

(3) The lines have been raised at vulnerable points.

Punishment to Gasetted Officers on charges of Corruption

2311. Shri Balmrao Pat**: WW tbe Minister of Homo Aftdw be plowed to refer to the rep’y gSven to Un

